



| Indicators  | Reference Period and Data  |                      |                     |                      |
|---|----------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| <b>ECONOMIC STATISTICS</b>  |                            |                      |                     |                      |
| <b>Gross Regional Domestic Product/Expenditure (GRDP/GRDE)</b>    | <b>2021</b>                | <b>2020</b>          | <b>2019</b>         | <b>2018</b>          |
| At Current Prices (In thousand pesos)                             | 937,244,700                | 850,797,186          | 919,163,055         | 860,107,768          |
| Percent Share to GDP  | 4.8                        | 4.7                  | 4.7                 | 4.7                  |
| Annual Growth Rate (In percent)                                   | 10.2                       | -7.4                 | 6.9                 | 6.5                  |
| At Constant 2018 Prices (In thousand pesos)                       | 874,079,838                | 825,369,599          | 913,909,365         | 860,107,768          |
| Percent Share to GDP  | 4.7                        | 4.7                  | 4.7                 | 4.7                  |
| Annual Growth Rate (In percent)                                   | 5.9                        | -9.7                 | 6.3                 | 6.4                  |
| <b>Price Indices</b>  | <b>2021</b>                | <b>November 2022</b> | <b>October 2022</b> | <b>November 2021</b> |
| Consumer Price Index (2018=100)                                   | 109.1                      | 121.0                | 118.6               | 110.4                |
| Food and non-alcoholic beverages                                  | 135.5                      | 119.0                | 116.5               | 108.1                |
| Alcoholic beverages and tobacco                                   | 301.4                      | 160.4                | 158.4               | 143.9                |
| Clothing and footwear   | 116.7                      | 111.4                | 110.0               | 107.8                |
| Housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels                  | 122.7                      | 119.5                | 117.0               | 107.0                |
| Furnishing, household equipment and routine household maintenance | 133.2                      | 119.5                | 117.1               | 111.7                |
| Health  | 119.0                      | 118.8                | 118.9               | 117.2                |
| Transport   | 129.3                      | 137.9                | 134.9               | 120.6                |
| Information and Communication                                     | 101.5                      | 110.6                | 108.9               | 107.8                |
| Recreation, sport and culture                                     | 111.9                      | 111.3                | 109.7               | 106.6                |
| Education services  | 123.9                      | 116.5                | 116.5               | 116.0                |
| Restaurant and miscellaneous goods and services                   | 117.1                      | 118.1                | 114.9               | 107.5                |
| Financial Services  | 130.6                      | 140.8                | 140.8               | 140.8                |
| Personal care, and miscellaneous goods and services               | 107.9                      | 115.3                | 113.4               | 109.0                |
| Inflation Rate  | 3.8                        | 9.6                  | 8.0                 | 3.8                  |
| Purchasing Power of the Peso                                      | 0.92                       | 0.83                 | 0.84                | 0.91                 |
| <b>Domestic Trade</b> (Quantity in tons; value in thousand pesos) | <b>Q2 2021<sup>P</sup></b> | <b>Q1 2021</b>       | <b>2020</b>         | <b>2019</b>          |
| Water/Coastwise trade   |                            |                      |                     |                      |
| Quantity  | 375,379                    | 632,526              | 1,939,985           | 2,037,834            |
| Value   | 24,442,336                 | 28,580,931           | 109,034,233         | 91,708,289           |
| Air trade   |                            |                      |                     |                      |
| Quantity  | 200                        | 109                  | 481                 | 4,409                |
| Value   | 1,822                      | 2,544                | 9,383               | 939,255              |
| <b>Agriculture Statistics</b>                                     | <b>2021</b>                | <b>Q3 2022</b>       | <b>Q2 2022</b>      | <b>Q3 2021</b>       |
| Crops Production  |                            |                      |                     |                      |
| Palay   | 2,356,902.44               | 850,504.74           | 134,618.76          | 813,344.82           |
| Corn  | 351,433.67                 | 138,390.00           | 31,169.32           | 157,868.24           |
| Livestock   |                            |                      |                     |                      |
| Carabao   | 17,223.46                  | ..                   | 4,273.82            | 4,272.19             |
| Cattle  | 18,679.77                  | ..                   | 4,706.54            | 4,353.64             |
| Swine   | 200,283.36                 | ..                   | 49,059.00           | 50,927.13            |
| Goat  | 6,642.99                   | ..                   | 1,517.02            | 1,494.37             |
| Poultry   |                            |                      |                     |                      |
| Chicken   | 120,242.18                 | ..                   | 30,366.09           | 29,470.20            |
| Duck  | 2,759.14                   | ..                   | 832.41              | 788.46               |
| Chicken Egg   | 36,541.77                  | ..                   | 9,586.39            | 9,008.92             |
| Duck Egg  | 4,887.26                   | ..                   | 1,198.55            | 1,346.89             |
| Fishery   |                            |                      |                     |                      |
| Commercial  | 59,635.64                  | ..                   | 23,470.70           | 15,425.05            |
| Marine Municipal  | 101,465.99                 | ..                   | 30,662.06           | 23,069.47            |
| Inland Municipal  | 6,547.34                   | ..                   | 718.48              | 1,166.86             |
| Aquaculture   | 209,130.68                 | ..                   | 41,813.67           | 58,347.81            |
| <b>Building Construction</b>                                      |                            | <b>Q1 2019</b>       | <b>Q4 2018</b>      | <b>Q2 2018</b>       |
| Region VI   |                            | 2,065                | 2,850               | 2,913                |
| Total Floor Area (in sq.m.)                                       | 98,009.19                  | 370,537              | 511,532             | 398,201              |
| Total Value (in thousand)   |                            | 4,566,327            | 5,886,880           | 4,016,037            |

| Indicators  | Reference Period and Data |             |                         |
|---|---------------------------|-------------|-------------------------|
| Residential (number)  | 1,339                     | 2,144       | 2,156                   |
| Floor Area (in sq.m.)   | 170,867                   | 206,201     | 215,093                 |
| Value (in thousand)   | 1,778,854                 | 2,088,517   | 2,129,856               |
| Non-Residential (number)  | 431                       | 441         | 487                     |
| Floor Area (in sq.m.)   | 194,622                   | 303,432     | 178,650                 |
| Value (in thousand)   | 2,305,053                 | 3,036,235   | 1,603,351               |
| Addition (number)   | 74                        | 42          | 69                      |
| Floor Area (in sq.m.)   | 5,048                     | 1,899       | 4,458                   |
| Value (in thousand)   | 58,425                    | 18,338      | 42,010                  |
| Alteration and Repair (number)  | 221                       | 223         | 201                     |
| Value (in thousand)   | 423,996                   | 743,790     | 240,820                 |
| <b>Business and Industry ( Source: PSA, ASPBI, CPBI)</b>                      | <b>2017</b>               | <b>2016</b> | <b>2015<sup>P</sup></b> |
| Total number of establishments (Total employment with 20 and over workers)    |                           |             |                         |
| Agriculture, forestry, and fishing  | 263                       | 29          | 25                      |
| Mining and quarrying  | 3 S                       | S           |                         |
| Manufacturing   |                           | 80          | 85                      |
| Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply                           | 19                        | 13          | 14                      |
| Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities           | 25                        | 10          | 12                      |
| Construction  | 27                        | 30          | 16                      |
| Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles, and motorcycles         | 57                        | 235         | 237                     |
| Transport and storage   | 46                        | 23          | 19                      |
| Accommodation and food service activities                                     | 388                       | 251         | 229                     |
| Information and communication   | 30                        | 23          | 21                      |
| Financial insurance activities  | 38                        | 43          | 47                      |
| Real estate activities  | 13                        | -           | -                       |
| Administrative and support service activities                                 | 69                        | 35          | 32                      |
| Education   | 213                       | 124         | 119                     |
| Human health and social work activities                                       | 46                        | 28          | 26                      |
| Arts, entertainment, and recreation   | 20                        | 15          | 12                      |
| Other services  | 28                        | 11          | 10                      |
| <b>SOCIAL STATISTICS</b>  |                           |             |                         |
| <b>Demographic and Social Statistics ( Source: PSA, NDHS)</b>                 | <b>2017</b>               | <b>2013</b> | <b>2003</b>             |
| <b>Fertility</b>  |                           |             |                         |
| Total fertility rate (number of children per woman)                           | 3.0                       | 3.8         | 4.0                     |
| Median age at first birth for women age 25-49 years                           | 21.8                      | 23.4        | 22.9                    |
| Married woman age 15-49 who want no more children (In percent)                | 63.7                      | 69.0        | 69.9                    |
| <b>Family Planning Methods (among married women age 15-49; In percent)</b>    |                           |             |                         |
|   | women=924                 | women=636   | women=578               |
| <b>Any method</b>   | <b>56.9</b>               | <b>55.4</b> | <b>46.1</b>             |
| Any modern method   | 39.9                      | 34.3        | 30.1                    |
| Any traditional method  | 16.9                      | 21.0        | 16.1                    |
| <b>Not currently using</b>  | <b>43.1</b>               | <b>44.6</b> | <b>53.9</b>             |
| Modern method:  |                           |             |                         |
| Female sterilization  | 5.7                       | 4.0         | 6.8                     |
| Male sterilization  | 0.1                       | 0.3         | 0.4                     |
| IUD   | 3.3                       | 2.2         | 3.6                     |
| Injectables   | 4.5                       | 4.5         | 2.6                     |
| Implants  | 1.2                       | ..          | ..                      |
| Pill  | 23.2                      | 20.4        | 14.6                    |
| Male condom   | 1.5                       | 2.0         | 1.6                     |
| SDM   | 0.0                       | ..          | ..                      |
| LAM   | 0.5                       | 0.2         | 0.4                     |
| Traditional method:   |                           |             |                         |
| Rhythm  | 6.1                       | 7.4         | 10.2                    |
| Withdrawal  | 10.8                      | 13.6        | 5.2                     |
| Other   | 0.0                       | 0.0         | 0.6                     |
| <b>Education (Source: PSA, FLEMMS/CPH)</b>                                    | <b>2019</b>               | <b>2013</b> | <b>2008</b>             |
| Basic literacy rate (10 years old and over; basic reading and writing skills) | 96.6                      | 95.4        | 94.5                    |
| Functional literacy rate (10 to 64 years old; basic reading, writing, and     | 91.3                      | 84.8        | 82.6                    |

